

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY
VICINAGE OF NEWARK

MARK BALSAM, et al.,	:	
	:	HONORABLE STANLEY R. CHESLER,
Plaintiffs,	:	U.S.D.J.
	:	
v.	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 14-1388
	:	(SRC-CLW)
KIM GUADAGNO, in her official	:	
capacity as the New Jersey	:	
Secretary of State.	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT
TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)

JOHN J. HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Defendant, New Jersey Judiciary
609-292-8562
Eric.Pasternack@dol.lps.state.nj.us

ROBERT T. LOUGY
DONNA KELLY
Assistant Attorneys General
Of Counsel

ERIC S. PASTERNAK
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND STATEMENT OF FACTS3

 A. Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....3

 B. The State’s Statutory Scheme Governing the Electoral Process4

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

 A. MOTION TO DISMISS, PURSUANT TO
 FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1)6

 B. MOTION TO DISMISS, PURSUANT TO
 FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)7

ARGUMENT9

 POINT I

 PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT
 UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO VOTE IN PRIMARY
 ELECTIONS; AND THEREFORE, N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:23-45
 PASSES CONSTITUTIONAL MUSTER.9

 POINT II

 BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS ARE NEITHER MEMBERS OF A
 SUSPECT CLASS NOR ENJOY A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO
 PARTICIPATE IN PRIMARY ELECTIONS, THEIR EQUAL
 PROTECTION CHALLENGE FAILS.16

POINT III

PLAINTIFFS CANNOT ESTABLISH TAXPAYER STANDING TO CHALLENGE N.J. STAT. ANN. § 19:45-1 BECAUSE THEY ONLY CLAIM A GENERALLY AVAILABLE GRIEVANCE ABOUT GOVERNMENT.....19

POINT IV.....

THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITS PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS IN THEIR ENTIRETY.21

POINT V

DISCOVERY SHOULD BE STAYED PENDING THE RESOLUTION OF THE THRESHOLD IMMUNITY QUESTION PRESENTED.23

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)21

American Party of Tex. v. White, 415 U.S. 767 (1974) 10, 18

Anspach v. City of Philadelphia, 503 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2007)7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)7

Brown v. U.S. Steel Corp., 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115503, at *6 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 29, 2010)6

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....9

Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones, 530 U.S. 567 (2000) passim

Camero v. Kostos, 253 F. Supp. 331 (D.N.J. 1966)8

Campbell v. City of San Antonio, 43 F. 3d 973 (5th Cir. 1995)8

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....16

Clingman v. Beaver, 544 U.S. 581 (2005)..... 12, 13, 17

Connelly v. Steel Valley Sch. Dist., 706 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2013).....16

Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Div. of Elections, 781 A.2d 1041 (N.J. App. Div. 2001)13

Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette, 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....10

Duke v. Smith, 784 F. Supp. 865 (S.D. Fl. 1992) 14, 17

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)23

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)22

Fed. Mar. Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth., 535 U.S. 743 (2002).....23

Figueroa v. City of Camden, 580 F. Supp. 2d 390 (D.N.J. 2008)22

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83, 95 (1968)20

Flight Sys., Inc. v. Elec. Data Sys., 112 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 1997).....8

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 20

Goode v. City of Philadelphia, 539 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2008) 20, 21

Gould Elecs., Inc. v. United States, 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000)6, 7

Hadley v. Junior College District, 397 U.S. 50 (1970) 18, 19

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....23

Hole v. North Carolina Bd. of Elections, 112 F. Supp. 2d 475 (M.D.N.C. 2000) ..19

Illinois Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....9

In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig., 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....8

Lesniak v. Budzash, 626 A.2d 1073, 1080-81 (N.J. 1993)13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 7, 20, 21

Lum v. Bank of Am., 361 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2004).....8

Major Tours, Inc. v. Colorel, 720. F. Supp. 2d 587 (D.N.J. 2010)22

Maldonado v. Houstoun, 157 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 1998).....16

McNutt v. Gen. Mortors Acceptance Corp. of Ind., 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....6

Mitchell v. Forsyth, 472 U.S. 511 (1985)23

Morse v. Lower Merion School Dist., 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997).....7

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 549 F.2d 884, 891 (3d Cir. 1977).....6

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party, 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....9

Nader v. Schaffer, 417 F. Supp. 837 (D. Conn. 1976)..... 13, 15, 17

Oran v. Stafford, 34 F. Supp. 2d 906 (D.N.J. 1999).....8

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....22

Ray v. Blair, 343 U.S. 214, 221 (1952)13

Raygor v. Regents of University of Minnesota, 534 U.S. 533 (2002)7, 22

Regents of the Univ. of California v. Doe, 519 U.S. 425 (1997).....22

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1965).....19

Rosario v. Rockefeller, 410 U.S. 752 (1973) 11, 13

Smolow v. Hafer, 353 F. Supp. 2d 561 (E.D. Pa. 2005)6

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 10, 11, 19

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997).....12

United States v. Hays, 515 U.S. 737 (1995)20

United States v. Richardson, 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....15

Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 21, 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 136722

42 U.S.C. § 19833, 22

N.J. Stat Ann. §§ 10:6-1 to -23

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:6-1.....23

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 10:6-2.....23

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:1-1.....4

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:23-45..... passim

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:45-1..... 3, 4, 19, 20

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 19:1-1 to 19:63-28.....4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 6, 7, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(B)(6).....7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XI22

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 119
